

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION FIVE**

Comfort Solutions, Inc.,	*	
Employer/Respondent	*	
and	*	Case No.: 5-RC-16680
Sheet Metal Workers' International Association, Local Union No. 100,	*	
Union/Petitioner.	*	
	*	
* * * * * * *		

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO RECOMMENDATION OF HEARING OFFICER**

Respectfully submitted,

Peter S. Saucier
Adam T. Simons
Kollman & Saucier, P.A.
The Business Law Building
1823 York Road
Timonium, Maryland 21093
410-727-4300 (phone)
410-727-4391 (fax)
Sauce23@kollmanlaw.com
Asimons@kollmanlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Comfort Solutions, Inc.

Dated: January 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT. 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED. 4

IV. ARGUMENT. 5

 A. Hearing Officer Simon’s Credibility Determination Are Unreasonable And
 Should Be Set Aside. 5

 1. The Hearing Officer’s Credibility Determinations Must Be
 Disregarded For Her Failure To Consider The Motives, Lies
 And Inconsistencies Of the Union’s Witnesses. 7

 2. The Hearing Officer Discredited Richard Jones Without
 Appropriate Basis. 8

 B. The Hearing Officer’s Findings Of Fact Were Not Supported By The Record. . 12

 1. Erroneous Finding of Fact #1: Mr. Bonilla does not refer to
 instructions, manuals or consult Mr. Jones in directing or
 correcting work. 12

 2. Erroneous Finding of Fact #2: “Bonilla is held accountable for the
 work performed by the technicians under this direction.”
 (Recommendation, at 7) 14

 3. Erroneous Finding of Fact #3: “[T]he installation technicians’ work
 is not routine and requires much more than minimal guidance.”
 (Recommendation, at 8) 14

 4. Erroneous Finding of Fact #4: “HVAC installation work is highly
 technical and very dangerous.” (Recommendation, at 8) 15

 5. Erroneous Finding of Fact #5: “Bonilla . . . considered factors such
 as the requests of the customers, the technical requirements, the
 experience of the technicians, and the Comfort Solutions Way.”
 (Recommendation, at 8) 15

 C. The Preponderance Of The Evidence Does Not Demonstrate That Mr.
 Bonilla Responsibly Directed His Fellow Employees. 16

D.	The Preponderance Of The Evidence Does Not Demonstrate That Mr. Bonilla Exercises Independent Judgment.	18
E.	The Hearing Officer Erred In Relying On Secondary Indicia Of Supervisor Authority And In Failing To Address The Indicia That Weighed Against Mr. Bonilla’s Status As A Supervisor.	20
F.	The Hearing Officer Erred In Stating That Comfort Solutions Did Not Object To Supervisor Taint And In Asserting There Was No Evidence Of Supervisor Taint.	21
V.	CONCLUSION.	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All Seasons Climate Control, Inc.,
357 NLRB No. 70 (2011)7

Ames Ready-Mix Concrete, Inc.,
170 NLRB 1508 (1968) 6

Avante at Wilson, Inc.,
348 NLRB 1056 (2006) 17

Billows Electric Supply of Northfield, Inc.,
311 NLRB 878 (1993) 20

Conn. Humane Soc’y,
2011 NLRB Lexis 287 (2011) 22

Croft Metals, Inc.,
348 NLRB 717 (2006) 18

Eldeco, Inc. v. NLRB,
132 F.3d 1007 (4th Cir. 1997) 5, 9

Entergy Miss, Inc.,
357 NLRB No. 178 (2011)16

Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc. v. NLRB,
97 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 1996) 9

General Security Servs. Corp.,
326 NLRB 312 (1998), 187 F.3d 629 (1998)20

Hickman Harbor Serv. v. NLRB,
739 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1984) 12

Meyer v. Schweiker,
549 F. Supp. 1242 (W.D.N.Y. 1982) 10

Millsboro Nursing & Rehab. Ctr., Inc.,
327 NLRB No. 153 (1999)21

NLRB v. Beacon Light Christian Nursing Home,
825 F.2d 1076 (6th Cir. 1987) 21

<i>NLRB v. Huntington Hospital, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 921 (4th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	11, 13
<i>NLRB v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>NLRB v. McCullough Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>NLRB v. United Brass Works, Inc.</i> , 287 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1961)	5
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	16, 18
<i>Pacific Beach Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 140 (2005)	20
<i>Pearson Education, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 979 (2001)	7
<i>Somerset Welding & Steel, Inc.</i> , 291 NLRB 913 (1988)	16
<i>St. Francis Medical Center-West</i> , 323 NLRB 1046 (1997)	20
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	5
<i>Stole Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 1316 (1984)	5
<i>Sutter Roseville Medical Ctr.</i> , 324 NLRB 218 (1997)	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp.v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	5, 12

Miscellaneous

*Guide for Hearing Officers in NLRB Representation and Section 10(K)
Proceedings (Sept. 2003) 6*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION FIVE**

Comfort Solutions, Inc.,	*	
Employer/Respondent	*	
and	*	Case No.: 5-RC-16680
Sheet Metal Workers' International Association, Local Union No. 100,	*
